
26TH STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

BEFORE

THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE,
THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

GENERAL LIST NO.303, YEAR 2021

CASE CONCERNING PROTECTED AREAS AND ARMED CONFLICT

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ANHUR

(APPLICANT)

V.

THE REPUBLIC OF RONGO

(RESPONDENT)

WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

STATEMENT OF FACTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

ARGUMENTS

I. ANHUR'S ATTACK ON THE MENHIT WETLAND COMPLEX (MWC) WAS A FUNDAMENTAL BREACH OF INTERNATIONAL LAW

A. Anhur breached Rongo's sovereignty

B. Anhur violated its obligations under the law of conflict

1. Anhur failed to treat the environment as a civilian object
2. Anhur's attack was excessive for the military advantage sought

C. Anhur violated international environmental law.

1. Anhur breached its obligations under the Ramsar Convention and the World Heritage Convention and the Convention on Biological Diversity
2. Anhur failed in its duty to prevent transboundary harm to the environment

D. Anhur cannot rely on Article 51 of the UN Charter to justify the attack on the MWC

1. The acts of ANP-FF do not amount to an armed attack
2. Self-defence cannot be invoked as Anhur's actions were not necessary
3. Anhur failed to satisfy the proportionality requirement for self-defence

E. Anhur must compensate Rongo for its illegal and unjustified attack on the MWC

II. RONGO COMPLIED WITH ALL RELEVANT OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO ITS PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ON KEMP KEY

A. Rongo has a right to develop Kemp Key

1. Rongo, as the proper sovereign of Kemp Key has the right to use its natural resources
2. The people of Kemp Key have a right to develop due to their right to economic self-determination

B. The proposed hotel development is in accordance with international law

1. Sustainable development is pursued through the proposed ecotourism development
2. The people of Kemp Key are entitled to differentiated treatment

C. Rongo has taken all necessary measures to ensure that the proposed hotel development sufficiently protects the Royal ridley

1. Rongo has conducted an EIA in compliance with its international obligations
2. Rongo mitigated any impact of the lighting on the sea turtles, in compliance with its treaty obligations and the precautionary principle
3. The proposed development meets international standards of proportionality
4. Rongo has complied with the duty to prevent transboundary harm

CONCLUSION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Conventions

Convention concerning the Protection of the World Cultural and Natural Heritage, 16 November 1972, 1037 U.N.T.S. 151 [25,]

Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79 [26,32,37,39,40]

Convention on the Prohibition of Military or any Other Hostile Use of Environmental Modification Techniques, 10 Dec 1977, 1108 U.N.T.S 151 [23]

Convention on the Protection and Use of Transboundary Watercourses and International Lakes, 17 March 1992, 1936 U.N.T.S 269 [27]

Convention on Wetlands of International importance especially as Waterfowl Habitat, 2 February 1971, 996 U.N.T.S. 245 [25,35,41]

Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, June 16, 1972 [26]

European Commission Regulation (EU) 737/2010 [38]

Inter-American Convention for the Protection and Conservation of Sea Turtles [41]

Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 12, 2015, T.I.A.S. No. 16-1104 [38]

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), 8 June 1977, 1125 UNTS 3 [21]

Regulation (EC) 1007/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on Trade in Seal Products, 2009 O.J. (L 286) 36 [38]

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, June 14, 1992 [32]

Rome Statute, 17 July 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3 [10]

Judicial Decisions

Appellate Body Report, United States-Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products, WT/ DS58/AB/R (Oct. 12, 1998) (adopted, with modifications, Nov. 6, 1998) [hereinafter Shrimp/Turtle Appellate Body Report (merits) [38]

Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Democratic Republic of Congo v. Uganda), Merits, Judgment, 2005 ICJ Rep. 168 [20,28,30]

Case Concerning Oil Platforms (Islamic Republic Of Iran v. United States Of America), Judgment, 2003 ICJ Rep. 161 2003 [29]

Case Concerning The Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary v. Slovakia), Judgment, 1997 ICJ Rep. 7 [26]

Eritrea-Ethiopia Claims Commission, Partial Award, Jus Ad Bellum Ethiopia's Claims 1-8 (19 Dec 2005) [28]

Gut Dam arbitration, 8 ILM 118 (1969) [26]

ICTY, Martić case, Review of the Indictment [30]

Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Advisory Opinion, 2004 ICJ Rep. 136 [28]

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 [21, 26, 29, 30, 32]

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Dissenting Opinion of Judge Higgins, 1996 I.C.J. 226 [22]

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America), Merits, Judgment, 1986 ICJ Rep. 14 [27, 28, 29]

Mox Plant (Ireland v United Kingdom) Provisional Measures, Order of 3 December 2001 [39]

Pulp Mills on The River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 14 [39]

The State of the Netherlands v Urgenda Foundation, The Supreme Court of the Netherlands (20 December 2019), case 19/00135 (English translation) [38]

Trail Smelter Arbitration (US v. Can.) (1938 & 1941) III RIAA 1905 [39]

UN Documents and Other International Instruments

UNSC Res. 1304 Concerning the situation in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, (June 16, 2000)

UNGA Res. 2131(XX), Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention in the Domestic Affairs of States and the Protection of Their Independence and Sovereignty, (Dec. 21, 1965)

Official Records of the Diplomatic Conference on the Reaffirmation and Development of International Humanitarian Law Applicable in Armed Conflicts, CDDH/215/Rev.1 (1974-1997) [17]

UNGA Res. 61/295 Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous People (Sep. 13, 2007) [33]

UNGA Res. 3201 (S-VI). Declaration on the Establishment of a New International Economic Order (May 1, 1974) [32]

UNGA Conf. 157/23, Vienna Declaration and Programme of Action (July 12, 1993) [32]

UNGA Res. 1314 (XIII) Recommendations concerning international respect for the right of peoples and nations to self-determination (Dec. 12, 1958) [33]

UNGA Res. 1803(XVII) Permanent sovereignty over natural resources (Dec. 14, 1962) [33]

UNGA Res. 3281 (XXIX) The Charter of Economic Rights and the Duties of States (Dec. 12, 1974) [34]

UNWTO Global Code of Ethics (1999) [34]

UN, The Future We Want - Outcome document of the Conference on Sustainable Development (2012) [35]

UNGA Res. 73/245 Promotion of sustainable tourism, including ecotourism, for poverty eradication and environment protection (Dec. 20, 2018) [35]

UNGA Res. 72/214 Sustainable tourism and sustainable development in Central America (Dec. 20, 2017) [35]

UNSC, S/PV.2282 (June 8, 1981)

UNSC Res. 687 (Apr. 3, 1991) [21]

UNSC, S/PV.5489 (July 14, 2006) [30]

UNSC S/PV.5493 (July 21, 2006) [30]

UNGA Res. 66/288 The Future We Want (July 27, 2012) 1996

UNEP/CMS Res. 12.23 Sustainable and Migratory Species

UNGA Res. 217 (III) Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948) [33]

UNGA Res. 41/128 Declaration of the Right to Development (Dec. 4, 1986)

Articles, Essays, Reports and Guidelines

Alexandru Grigorescu & Emily Komp The “broadening” of international human rights: the cases of the right to development and right to democracy (2017) 54(2) International Politics [32]

Alice Farmer Towards a Meaningful Rebirth of Economic Self-Determination: Human Rights Realization in Resource-Rich Countries (2006) 39(2) NYU Journal of International Law and Politics [33]

Andrey Sirin et al, Assessing Wood and Soil Carbon Losses from a Forest-Peat Fire in the Boreo-Nemoral Zone, (2021) 12(7) Forests [23]

Choi, Ga-Young and Karen Eckert, Manual of Best Practices for Safeguarding Sea Turtle Nesting Beaches, WIDECAST, Technical Report 9 [36,40]

Chris Hedges, Serbian Town Bombed by NATO Fears Effects of Toxic Chemicals, N.Y Times (14 July 1999), <https://www.nytimes.com/1999/07/14/world/serbian-town-bombed-by-nato-fears-effects-of-toxic-chemicals.html>. [21]

Chris Wold The status of sea turtles under International environmental law and International environmental agreements (2002) 5(1-2) Journal of International Wildlife Law and Policy [42]

Christina Voigt, Rule of Law for Nature: New Dimensions and Ideas in Environmental Law, (2013) [41]

Climate: Science, Policy and Management (05 Apr 2018), <https://doi.org/10.1007/s13157-018-1023-8> [21]

David Farrier et al., Wise Use Of Wetlands Under The Ramsar Convention: A Challenge For Meaningful Implementation Of International Law (2000) 12(1) Journal of Environmental Law [35]

Duncan French Developing States and International Environmental Law: The Importance of Differentiated Responsibilities (2000) 49(1) The International and Comparative Law Quarterly [37]

Ellen Hey Common but Differentiated Responsibilities (Feb. 2011) MPEPIL 19 <https://opil-ouplaw-com.proxy.uba.uva.nl/view/10.1093/law:epil/9780199231690/law-9780199231690-e1568> [37]

G.G. Lopez et al., Coastal development at sea turtles nesting ground: Efforts to establish a tool for supporting conservation and coastal management in northeastern Brazil (2015) 116 Ocean & Coastal Management [40]

Gulf Environmental Benefit Fund; Eliminating Light pollution on Sea Turtle Nesting Beaches [40]

Heidi Gjertsen and Eduard Niesten, Incentive-based Approaches in Marine Conservation: Applications for Sea Turtles, 8(1) Conservation & Society, (2010) [35]

ICRC, Customary IHL Database, Cambridge University Press (2005) [21]

ICRC, Explosive Weapons in Populated Areas: Humanitarian, Legal, Technical and Military Aspects. Expert Meeting, Chavannes-de-Bogis (24-25 Feb 2015) [24]

ICRC, Guidelines for Military Manuals and Instructions on the Protection of the Environment in Times of Armed Conflict (2020) [22]

ICTY, Final Report to the Prosecutor by the Committee Established to Review the NATO Bombing Campaign Against the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, (13 June 2000) [22]

ILA, Final Report on Aggression and the Use of Force 12 (2018), https://www.ila-hq.org/images/ILA/DraftReports/DraftReport_UseOfForce.pdf [29]

ILA, New Delhi Declaration of Principles of International Law Relating to Sustainable Development (2002) 2(2) International Environmental Agreements: Politics, Law and Economics 211 [34]

ILC, Draft principles on the allocation of loss in the case of transboundary harm arising out of hazardous activities, with commentaries, Yearbook of the ILC (2006), A/61/10 [26]

ILC, Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Yearbook of the ILC (2001) A/56/49(Vol. I)/Corr.4 [30]

J. Oloka-Onyango Heretical Reflections on the Right to Self-Determination: Prospects and Problems for a Democratic Global Future in the New Millenium (1999) 15(1) Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. [33]

Jonathan Verschuuren, Ramsar soft law is not soft law at all (2008) 35(1) Milieu en Recht 28-34 [35]

Joseph Fargione et al., Natural Climate Solutions for the United States, Sci. Adv. (14 Nov 2018), <https://www.science.org/doi/10.1126/sciadv.aat1869> [21]

Juliette Lee et al, Ambient light threatens endangered sea turtles in NC, (April 27 2021) [40]

Maki Tanaka, Lessons from the Protracted Mox Plant Dispute: A Proposed Protocol on Marine Environmental Impact Assessment to the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (2004) 25(2) Mich. J. Int'l L. [39]

Mallika Sardeshpande et al., Sea turtles support sustainable livelihoods at Ostional, Costa Rica (2019) 53(1) Oryx [36]

Ministry of Defence of Spain, Orientaciones: El derecho de los conflictos armados, OR7-004, Vol. 1 (18 March 1996) [24]

OECD iLibrary, Tourism Trends and Policies 2020, Costa Rica. (<https://www.oecd-ilibrary.org/sites/37bb0cf5-en/index.html?itemId=/content/component/37bb0cf5-en>) [36]

P.C.H. Pritchard et al., M Kemp Ridley's Turtle or Atlantic Ridley (1973) IUCN Monograph No 2: Marine Turtle Species [36]

Peter Schwartzstein, National Geographic, Iraq's Famed Marshes Are Disappearing—Again, Nat. Geo. (9 July 2015), <https://www.nationalgeographic.com/science/article/150709-iraq-marsh-arabs-middle-east-water-environment-world> [23]

Philippe Antoine, International Humanitarian Law and the Protection of the Environment in Time of Armed Conflict, (1992) 32 International Review of the Red Cross 517 [22]

Ramsar Policy Brief 3, Ramsar Advisory Missions: A mechanism to respond to change in ecological character of Ramsar Sites [41]

Resolution IX.1, Annex A, A Conceptual Framework for the wise use of wetlands and the maintenance of their ecological character [35, 41]

Resolution VIII.20, General guidance for interpreting “urgent national interests” [31]

Resolution VIII.24 “People and Wetlands: The Vital Link” [31]

Resolution X.28, Wetlands and Poverty Eradication [35]

Resolution XI.7, Tourism, Recreation and Wetlands [35]

Resolution XI.9, An Integrated Framework and guidelines for avoiding, mitigating and compensating for wetland losses [31]

Resolution XIII.24, The enhanced conservation of coastal marine turtle habitats and the designation of key areas as Ramsar Sites [35]

Russi D et al., (2012) The Economics of Ecosystems and Biodiversity for Water and Wetlands. Final Consultation Draft [36]

Tom Ondicho, Indigenous Ecotourism as a Poverty Eradication Strategy: A Case Study of the Maasai People in the Amboseli Region of Kenya (2018) 56 African study monographs [36]

UK Ministry of Defence, The Joint Service Manual of the Law of Armed Conflict, JSP 383 (2004 amended in 2013)

UNEP, Protecting the Environment During Armed Conflict: An Inventory and Analysis of International Law, (2009) [21]

UNEP, UNEP in Iraq- Post-Conflict Environmental Assessment, Clean Up and Reconstruction (2007) [23]

UNESCO, Mexican tourism project cancelled to protect Gulf of California World Heritage site, (30 June 2012) [41]

US Department of Defence, Law of War Manual (2015) [24]

US Department of Defense, Report to Congress: Conduct of the Persian Gulf War (Apr 1992)
[30]

van der Have, N. The Right to Development and State Responsibility: Can States be Held to Account? (2013) Amsterdam Law School Legal Studies Research Paper No 23 [37]

Books

Ian Brownlie, Q.C, Basic Documents in International Law (6th ed., 2008) [31]

Isabella D Bunn The right to development and international economic law: legal and moral dimensions, (1st ed., 2012) [38]

James. Green, The International Court of Justice and Self-Defence in International Law (2009)
[29]

Karen Hulme, War Torn Environment: Interpreting the Legal Threshold (2004) [23]

Malcolm D. Evans, International Law, (5th ed., 2018) [27]

Malcolm Shaw, International Law, (8th ed., 2017) [20]

Patricia Birnie et al, International Law and the Environment, (3ed., 2009) [34]

Philippe Sands, Principles of International Environment Law (4th ed., 2018) [32, 34, 37, 39]

Stephan Witteler, Die Regelungen der neuen Verträge des humanitären Völkerrechts und des Rechts der Rüstungsbegrenzung mit direktem Umweltbezug. Waffenwirkung und Umwelt II (1993) [22, 23]

Tom Ruys, Armed Attack and Article 51 of the UN Charter: Evolutions in Customary Law and Practice, 74 Cambridge University Press (2010) [27]

Yoram Dinstein, The Conduct of Hostilities under the Law of International Armed Conflict (3rd ed., 2004) [22,23]
